
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, Mason and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 

• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
27 July 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Monday 21 September 2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• An item on the agenda 

• An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods   

 

 Councillor Carr, as Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods, has been invited to attend for this item to 
outline his priorities for the year. 
 

5. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Outturn 
Report   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 This report provides details of the 2014/15 outturn position for 
both finance and performance across services within City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
 
 



 

 

6. 2015/16 Finance and Performance First 
Quarter Monitoring Report   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
City and Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 

7. Update on the Work of AVANTE (Alcohol, 
Violence and Night-time Economy)   

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 This is the annual report on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, 
Violence and Night-time Economy).   
 

8. Scrutiny Topic Proposals - Feasibility 
Report   

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 This report provides detailed information in support of two topics 
proposed for scrutiny review by this committee, and asks 
Members to decide whether or not they should proceed to 
scrutiny review. 
 

9. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling scrutiny 
review, and asks Members to sign off any recommendations now 
considered to be fully implemented. 
 

10. Workplan 2015-2016   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2015-2016. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 July 2015 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, K Myers, Mason, Orrell 
and D'Agorne (Substitute for Councillor 
Kramm) 

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

In attendance Councillor Aspden  
Councillor Waller  

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4 (minute 11 refers) because, as the Conservative 
spokesperson on the Environment, he met periodically with the 
Executive Member. 
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 

2015 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment  
 
The Executive Member for Environment outlined his priorities for 
the year.  He went through the key issues outlined in his written 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



report to the Committee and gave details of work to tackle the 
following issues: 

• Increasing recycling and reducing waste 

• Pride in York, and local environmental decision making 

• Flooding and surface water drainage 

• One Planet York and Carbon Management 
 
Members questioned the Executive Member on the proposed 
projects and requested that the following be taken into account: 

• Improved communication with residents as to what 
happens with recyclates 

• Exploring the possibility of using vehicles which run on bio 
gas when considering the purchase of new vehicles.  

• Measures, including enforcement processes, to tackle the 
problems caused by commercial businesses disposing of 
waste materials into the drains. 

• Green waste collections in areas of the city not currently 
offered this service. 

• Measures to encourage landlords of commercial 
properties to tackle issues such as graffiti and overfilled 
waste bins. 

• Consideration as to the provision in place in the city centre 
for recycling.   

• Consideration as to how CYC commercial waste services 
could be made more competitive. 

• Ensuring that mechanisms for residents to report issues 
such as graffiti, including by mobile devices, were 
effective. 

• A request for information to be provided regarding the weir 
at Naburn1. 

 
The Executive Member stated that he was keen that annual 
targets were set for specific projects and that these targets were 
measurable. 
 
Members noted that the Committee had previously carried out a 
review on domestic waste and recycling and it was agreed that 
an update on the implementation of their recommendations 
would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
The Executive Member was asked if he had suggestions as to 
how the Committee could support the work that was taking 
place.  He stated that he would welcome Members’ suggestions 
as to how best the policies could be applied to the communities 

Page 2



they represented, as he was keen to ensure that a more 
localised approach was taken to enable services to be delivered 
in a way which best met the needs of residents. 
 
The Executive Member was thanked for his written report and 
for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

12. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update 
on the work of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the year end data for 2014/15 
which showed that total crime in York was 5% lower than in 
2013/14 and that there had been an improvement in York’s 
position when compared to similar local authorities. 
 
Officers gave details of some of the strategies that were in place 
to tackle issues including anti-social behaviour and alcohol-
related disorder.  Members requested a copy of the action plan 
in respect of Operation Erase (Saturday alcohol-related 
disorder).1 
 
At the request of Members, officers detailed the respective roles 
of the PCSOs and Council officers who had Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme powers. 
 
Officers were asked why data on crimes such as sexual 
assaults, child exploitation or cyber crime had not been included 
in the report.  They stated that the report detailed the year-end 
performance against the Community Safety Plan. The Plan had 
now been refreshed and did now include crimes such as child 
sexual exploitation and hence future reports would include 
statistics on this type of crime.   
 
Members requested that the following additional information be 
provided in future Safer York Partnership bi-annual reports1: 

• More contextual information, for example drug-related 
crime, as well as output data to be provided in future 
reports 

• Data on crimes not currently included in the update 
reports including child sexual exploitation, other sexual 
offences and cybercrime 

Page 3



• Comparative data on numbers of people killed or seriously 
injured in road traffic collisions (re paragraph 6.3 of the 
report)  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are kept updated on 

performance against the Community Safety Plan. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange for requested information to be provided   
 

 
JM  

 

13. Update on Domestic Abuse  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
work to tackle domestic abuse in York. 
 
Members questioned officers as to the arrangements that were 
in place to ensure that the statistics did not under represent the 
situation, as not all incidents were reported to the Police. 
Officers confirmed that work was ongoing to refine the data and 
to provide more contextual information.  Members suggested 
that charities such as Survive would have data that could 
enhance the statistics available from other sources.   
 
Members welcomed the work that was taking place to tackle the 
issue of domestic abuse and were pleased to note that the issue 
was being taken seriously. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide an update on the work being carried out 

to tackle domestic violence. 
 
 

14. Listening to Residents: Ward Committees  
 
Members considered a paper which presented a report which 
was due to be considered by the Executive on 30 July 2015.  It 
set out a new approach to community engagement, through 
working with local neighbourhoods, and the establishment of 
revised ward committees. 
 

Page 4



The Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement was in attendance and went through 
the key issues in the report.  
 
Members were asked to comment on: 

• The new approach to community engagement 

• The allocation of increased funding to these ward 
committees 

• The production of ward fact sheets in order to support 
ward councillors and explain the process to residents 

• The production of a range of local service choices giving 
options for how the ward committee funding pot could 
support local communities 

• The options set out in paragraph 8 of the report to the 
Executive for the constitution of ward committees 

 
Mem
[...]
as to how this funding was 
used. 

• Members found the ward team meetings to be very useful. 

• There was a need to ensure that the Community Care 
Fund was targeted effectively. 

 
The Executive Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s comments be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to support the Council’s commitment to 

working with local communities and devolving power 
and budgets to residents. 

 
 

15. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan for 
2015/16.   
 
Members requested that the following items be included on the 
work plan: 

• Update on the implementation of the recommendations of 
the scrutiny review into domestic waste and recycling. (To 
be considered at the next meeting as per minute 11) 

• Regular updates on the implementation of the revised 
ward committee arrangements. 

 
Members also gave further consideration to proposed scrutiny 
topics.   
 
Resolved: (i) That feasibility reports on the following topics 
    be considered at the next meeting: 

• Geese 

• The impact of Hen and Stag parties on the 
city 

Page 6



 
(ii) That, subject to the inclusion of the above 
  agenda items, the work plan be approved. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 
programme of work in place. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

   

 

Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

22nd  September 2015 

Report of the Interim Director of City & Environmental Services 
and the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods. 

2014/15 Finance and Performance Outturn Report 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2014/15 outturn position for both 
finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.   

 
Analysis  

 
Finance – General Fund 

 
2. The serv
[...]
l collected in 
waste services. The city centre kerbside recycling service is being 
reviewed to identify barriers impacting participation. There is also a 
renewed focus on this issue in the draft Council Plan and 
emergency budget. 

 
Implications 

 
24. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 

disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 
Risk Management 

 
25. The report provides members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
Recommendations  

 
26. As this report is for information only, there are no 

recommendations. 
 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Tel: 555749 

 
 
Neil Ferris 
Interim Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 14 September 
2015 

 

    

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
   

 

Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

22   September 2015 

Report of the Interim Director of City & Environmental Services 
and Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods.  
 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 1 Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.  

 
 Analysis  
 
 Finance – General Fund 
 
2. The services that relate to the Communities and Environment Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee cross two directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Servic
[...]
 to all the above organisations, 
including Public Health and Children’s Safeguarding.  This now means 
that all responsible authority representatives are aware of their 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act and can respond to Licensing 
applications in and informed way, giving a more robust response from a 
variety of partners. 
 
New Pyschoactive Substances (‘Legal Highs’).   A multi-agency sub 
group has been established to share information on the type and breadth 
of usage of NPS across the city and also where it may be being sold.  To 
date, it does not appear that this is a problem in York, although there are 
pockets of usage amongst certain groups including the homeless 
community.  The New Psychoactive Substances Bill is currently 
progressing through Parliament. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Sex Establishment Venue Licensing Policy 
Consultation with the public on the above ended on the 5th August.  Work 
will now be ongoing to draft a policy for York.  The policy will set 
restrictions on number and locality of premises and will also ensure that 
any such venues operate safely in terms of their staff and customers by 
setting clear operating guidelines. 
 
Street Angels 
The Street Angels continue to provide an excellent support in the Night 
Time Economy. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Tanya Lyon 
Community Safety Manager 
e: tanya.lyon@york.gov.uk. 
 

 

    

   

Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 September 2015 

 

Scrutiny Topic Proposals - Feasibility Report 

Summary  
 

1. This report provides detailed information in support of two topics 
proposed for scrutiny review by this Committee, and asks Members to 
decide whether or not they should proceed to scrutiny review. 
  
Background 

 
2. In June 2015, this Committee considered its annual workplan and 

identified a number of possible topics for fu
[...]
the day in the city centre and at the train station.  These 
issues do not relate solely to Stag and Hen parties, but people who visit 
the city for the day to consume alcohol.   
 

9. In response, NYP and BTP have for some time been carrying out an 
operation on a Saturday ‘Operation Erase’ to try and deal with some of 
these issues, and this Committee receives bi-annual updates from the 
Safer York Partnership detailing that work.  Furthermore, a sub group of 
AVANTE members, including train operators and Make It York, has been 
formed to look at how to tackle the growing issues on a Saturday.   
 

10. The Head of Community Safety has provided a detailed update on the 
work of the sub-group for Members consideration – see Annex B, and 
will be in attendance at this meeting to answer any questions arising. 
 
Council Plan 
 

11. Both scrutiny topics support the Council’s priority to focus on frontline 
services, ensuring residents are protected and safe from harm. 
 

 Recommendations 

12. Having considered the information provided in support of the two 
proposed scrutiny topics – ‘Goose Management’ and ‘Stag & Hen 
Parties’, Members are recommended to: 

 
i. Note the information provided by the Head of Parks & Open Spaces 

and the Head of Community Safety. 
 

Page 24



ii. Agree whether the Goose Management topic is suitable for scrutiny 
review. 

 
iii. Agree whether in light of the ongoing partnership work to tackle 

alcohol related issues in the city on a Saturday, a review of Stag & 
Hen parties would be beneficial at this stage, or whether it would be 
more productive to defer the review until the new code of conduct 
has been in place for 6/12 months in order to assess its 
effectiveness.  
 

13. If a decision is taken to proceed with either or both of the topic proposals, 
Members are recommended to: 

 
iii. Identify a suitable remit for the review(s), which include a number of 

clear objectives 
 
iv. Agree a suitable timeframe for completion 
[...]
omestic waste recycling 

 

Key Objectives: 
i. To consider best practice from exemplar Local Authorities including 

incentive schemes 
ii. To consider the views of CYC waste operatives 
iii. To gather evidence on the effectiveness of the initiatives scheduled 

for this financial year.   
 
7. The review was completed in September 2014 and the review final report 

was presented to Cabinet in October 2014.  At that time Cabinet 
approved all of the recommendations arising from the review, as listed in 
Column 1 of Annex A. 
 

8. Officers have now provided the first update on the implementation of 
those approved recommendations – see Column 2 of Annex A, and will 
be in attendance at this meeting to answer any questions arising. 

Options  

9. In light of the update information provided, Members may choose to:  
 

a. Sign off any recommendations which have been fully implemented. 
 

b. Request a further update on any recommendations outstanding, and 
the attendance of the relevant officer at a future scrutiny meeting in 
six months time. 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 

10. The Domestic Waste & Recycling Scrutiny Review supported the 
Council’s priority to Protect the Environment i.e. the Council’s aim to be 

Page 38



 

one of the best performing areas in the country for waste services; 
producing less waste overall and re-using, recycling and composting 
more household waste. 

 
Implications & Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known implications or risks associated with the 
recommendations made in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 

12. Members are recommended to:  

i. Note the implementation update information detailed in Annex A and 
sign off any recommendations that have been fully implemented. 

ii. Request that a further update on any recommendations outstanding 
be provided in January 2016 (if required). 

Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still 
to be fully implemented.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Resp
[...]




 
 
 

 
 
 

17 May 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2014/15 Finance and Performance Outturn Report
	6 2015/16 Finance and Performance First Quarter Monitoring Report
	7 Update on the Work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence and Night-time Economy)
	8 Scrutiny Topic Proposals - Feasibility Report
	Annex A Goose Management briefing note
	Annex B Stag & Hen Parties

	9 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	10 Workplan 2015-2016



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 September 2015 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Kramm, K Myers, Mason, Orrell 
and D Myers (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. Councillor Richardson declared 
a personal interest as Conservative Group spokesperson on the 
Environment, in which role he met on occasions with the 
Executive Member for Communities and Environment. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 

2015 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Attendance of Executive Member Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Copies of a report from the Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods had been circulated.  He informed 
Members of his priorities for the year, which focussed on 
increasing the level of affordable housing and reducing levels of 
anti-social behaviour. 
 



Members questioned the Executive Member on issues detailed 
within his report.   
 
The Executive Member was asked about the allocation of 
funding for adaptations to homes.  He explained that the 
resources were deployed according to demand from customers. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the impact that installing bars on 
benches had had on the homeless.  Members were informed 
that this measure had been implemented as a mobility aid for 
older people waiting at the bus stops.  It did, however, deter 
rough sleepers from using the benches as a sleeping platform 
although it was too early to ascertain data on this issue.  
Accommodation was available for rough sleepers although it 
was acknowledged that some people preferred not to use these 
facilities. 
 
The Executive Member was asked about priorities in respect of 
energy efficiencies.  He gave details of the work that was being 
carried out in terms of high insulation, double glazing and 
condensing boilers. 
 
Members asked about the initiatives to reduce fuel poverty such 
as Collective Switch and the work that was taking place to 
encourage people to downsize to free up family homes for other 
tenants.  They queried whether these mitigated the impact of 
welfare reforms.  The Executive Member stated that the Council 
was able to provide smaller homes where tenants asked to 
downsize, for example nine of the properties at the Beckfield 
Lane scheme were allocated to tenants who were downsizing.   
 
The Executive Member was asked about the licensing of HMOs 
and the YorProperty accreditation scheme for private rented 
accommodation.  Members were informed that there were 290 
landlords registered but that some of these owned more than 
one property.  Part of the process included inspection of the 
properties as well as ensuring that landlords were aware of their 
legal responsibilities. 
 
At the request of Members, the Executive Member outlined the 
provision that was in place to support victims of domestic abuse. 
Details were also given of the agencies and organisations with 
which the Council worked in supporting the homeless, including 
working with the Salvation Army. 
 



The Executive Member was asked about proposed cuts in 
respect of North Yorkshire Policing.  Some concerns were also 
raised regarding neighbourhood policing in areas other than the 
city centre.  The Executive Member stated that although police 
spending had been reduced so had recorded crime.  If there 
were concerns with community policing in particular areas of the 
city this was an issue that could be raised with North Yorkshire 
Police.  He believed that the PCSOs were carrying out a useful 
role.   
 
Members requested that the Executive Member gave 
consideration to the following issues: 

 Young People coming out of care were being allocated 
properties with meter keys – this was a very expensive 
means of paying for fuel and had financial implications 
for them. 

 Whether it would be possible for university 
accommodation to be utilised for emergency 
accommodation outside of term time.  

 
The Executive Member was thanked for his report and his 
attendance at the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report of the Executive Member for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on his 

priorities. 
 
 

20. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Outturn Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2014/15 outturn position for both finance and performance 
across services within City and Environmental Services and 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 



21. 2015/16 Finance and Performance First Quarter Monitoring 
Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2015/16 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions on aspects of the 
report, including the dividend from Yorwaste.   Members were 
informed that, in future, they were also welcome to submit 
questions on the finance and performance reports to officers in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 

22. Update on the Work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence and 
Night-time Economy)  
 
Members considered the annual report on the work of the 
AVANTE Task Group.   
 
Having considered the ongoing work around alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour, Members questioned what actions were 
being undertaken to address the drug situation in York, and they 
requested that a report on this issue be presented to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a report be presented to the committee 
on the work of the Substance Misuse Team. 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure that the committee is kept updated 
   on the work of the AVANTE Task Group. 
 

(ii) To update the committee on the work that is 
taking place regarding this issue. 

 
 
 



23. Scrutiny Topic Proposals - Feasibility Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided detailed 
information in support of two topics proposed for scrutiny review 
by the committee.  Members were asked to decide whether or 
not the following topics should proceed to scrutiny review: 

 Goose management 

 Stag and Hen parties 
 
Goose Management 
 
Officers detailed the work that was taking place to address the 
issue of goose management and the strategies that had been 
put in place.  Members noted that the Council received a 
number of complaints about goose management but that it was 
a very divisive issue.  Differing views were put forward as to 
whether this would be a suitable topic for a scrutiny review.  
Whilst some Members commented that the situation had been 
stabilised, others were of the view that this was an issue that 
was of concern to residents and it would be useful to identify 
strategies that had been implemented elsewhere and ascertain 
whether these would be appropriate in York.   Members noted 
that the Friends of Rowntree Park had carried out research on 
this matter and it would be useful to meet with them prior to a 
decision being taken on whether to carry out a scrutiny review 
on this topic. 
 
Stag and Hen Parties 
 
Officers stated that a considerable amount of partnership 
working was ongoing to tackle alcohol related issues in the city 
on a Saturday and that stag and hen parties were only one 
element of a much wider issue.   Members were informed that, 
as it was difficult to separate the problems caused by stag and 
hen parties from those caused by other groups, it may be useful 
for any scrutiny review to look at wider issues.  It was also 
important to make clear the anticipated outcomes of any review.   
Members commented on specific problems such as the 
offensive dress sometimes worn by stag and hen parties, 
boisterous behaviour which was upsetting to families and 
measures that some visitors were taking to avoid the restrictions 
in place at the railway station in respect of alcohol.  Members 
agreed that a scrutiny review should be carried out on this topic. 
 
 



Resolved: (i) That the information provided by the Head of  
Parks and Open Spaces and the Head of 
Community Safety be noted. 

 
  (ii) That Councillors Gunnell, Kramm and 

Richardson meet with the Friends of Rowntree 
Park to discuss the research they had carried 
out on the issue of goose management and 
report back to the Committee. 

 
  (iii) That a scrutiny review be carried out on the 

   topic of Stag and Hen Parties. 
 
  (iv) That a task group comprising of Councillors 

Kramm, Mason and K Myers be appointed to 
carry out the review. 

 
  (v) That the task group draft the proposed remit of  

the Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review (to 
be circulated to committee members via email 
and approved at the next meeting). 

 
Reason: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 

24. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided their first update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny 
Review.  Members were asked to sign off any recommendations 
now considered to be fully implemented. 
 
Officers explained that, because of significant changes in the 
service at management and operational level, progress in 
implementing the recommendations had been delayed.  
However, intensive work was now taking place to address this 
matter and an update report on recycling would be presented at 
the next meeting.  The Chair stated the importance of ensuring 
that the actions included dates by which they would be 
completed. 
 



Members requested that a tour of Hazel Court with a 
presentation on the work of the team be arranged in order for 
them to gain a greater understanding of the services.1  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations not be signed off 
as having been completed, and a further 
report be presented to the committee at the 
next meeting. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange tour of Hazel Court to include presentation on 
Waste Services   

 
RS  

 

25. Workplan 2015-2016  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan for 2015-
2016. 
 
It was agreed that the following items should be added to the 
work plan: 

 Feedback from the task group meeting with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park  

 Approval of the remit of the Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny 
Review  

 Overview report on the work of the Substance Team 

 Further update report on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Domestic Waste and 
Recycling Scrutiny Review 

 Report on Tenancy Strategy and Allocation Strategy 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed additions, the workplan 
   be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


